Goodwill comprised £0.8 million (2011: £0.8 million) on the acquisition of a French
property portfolio in 2004 and £0.3 million (2011: £0.3 million) on a German property
acquisition in 2005. All other goodwill and other intangibles (relating to trade names,
technology, customer relationships, capitalised development and other costs), which had
been fully written down, related to the Wyatt Media Group, which was sold in 2011, as
described in note 25.

Impairment review 2012 and 2011
Goodwill was reviewed for impairment at 31 December 2012 and at 31 December 2011
using the key assumptions set out below. No adjustment for impairment was required.

Key assumptions:
Unamortised goodwill at 31 December 2012 and at 31 December 2011 related to
contingent deferred tax arising on acquisitions of corporate entities for which an equal
deferred tax liability was recognised in the balance sheet. Management have reviewed the
sensitivity to a fall in property values of each cash generating unit. A fall of 10% would
result in a potential impairment of goodwill of up to £0.1 million (2011: £0.1 million).

12 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES
 Net

assets
£m

Goodwill
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2012 17.4 6.7 24.1
Additions 3.1 1.0 4.1
Share of profit of associates after tax 5.8 – 5.8
Dividends received (0.8) – (0.8)
Exchange rate differences – 0.1 0.1
At 31 December 2012  25.5 7.8 33.3

 Net

assets
£m

Goodwill
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2011 33.8 6.8 40.6
Additions 0.7 1.4 2.1
Disposals – (1.5) (1.5)
Share of profit of associates after tax 3.0 – 3.0
Dividends received (19.9) – (19.9)
Exchange rate differences (0.2) – (0.2)
At 31 December 2011  17.4 6.7 24.1

The Group’s interests in its principal associates were as follows:

At 31 December 2012

Catena
AB
£m

Bulgarian
Land

Development
Plc
£m

Other
associates

£m
Total

£m
Interest held in ordinary share
capital

29.9% 48.3% various

Revenues 0.7 0.4 2.7 3.8

Share of profit/(loss) of associates
after tax

5.8 (0.7) 0.7 5.8

Assets 26.1 8.4 10.0 44.5
Liabilities (12.4) (0.6) (6.0) (19.0)
Net assets 13.7 7.8 4.0 25.5
Goodwill 5.2 – 2.6 7.8
Investments in associates 18.9 7.8 6.6 33.3

Market value of interest 20.7 n/a n/a

At 31 December 2011

Catena
AB
£m

Bulgarian
Land

Development
Plc
£m

Other
associates

£m
Total

£m

Interest held in ordinary share capital 29.9% 48.3% various

Revenues 0.8 0.6 0.6 2.0

Share of profit/(loss) of associates
after tax

3.7 (0.5) (0.2) 3.0

Assets 19.9 9.3 0.8 30.0
Liabilities (11.5) (0.6) (0.5) (12.6)
Net assets 8.4 8.7  0.3  17.4
Goodwill 5.1  – 1.6  6.7
Investments in associates 13.5  8.7  1.9  24.1

Market value of interest 17.8 n/a n/a

Catena AB
At 31 December 2012 the Group had a 29.9% (2011: 29.9%) interest in Catena AB, a
listed Swedish property company. Henry Klotz, Executive Vice Chairman of the Company,
is the Non-Executive Chairman of Catena AB.

Bulgarian Land Development Plc
At 31 December 2012 the Group had a 48.3% (2011: 48.3%) interest in Bulgarian Land
Development Plc (“BLD”), an unlisted developer of residential and commercial real estate
in Bulgaria. Henry Klotz, Executive Vice Chairman of the Company, is the Non-Executive
Chairman of BLD.

Other associates